



New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2000

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE
TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2000/26

Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 8th August 2000

- 1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 8th August 2000. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- 3 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
 - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
 - full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- 4 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0404.10.00	Whey powder, demineralised	New Zealand Dairy Board PO Box 417 WELLINGTON	99	997924H	A
3926.90.69) 4016.99.99) 4205.00.09) 4421.90.19) 6307.90.28) 7326.90.09)	Toys, being articles of amusement designed for animal pet use (including dog chews)	Masterpet Corporation NZ Ltd C/- MSAS Global Logistics NZ Ltd PO Box 2427 WELLINGTON	99	997934E	A
4908.90.09	Scale model kit set decals	Trevor Bringans Ltd PO Box 76-156 Manukau City AUCKLAND	99	997935C	A
7010.93.90	Bottles 330ml commodity MK4, to 31 July 2000	ACI Glass Packaging NZ Limited C/- Schenker International (NZ) Limited PO Box 73 012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997937K	IM
7604.29.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Aluminium profile extruded sections 278mm x 210mm grade 6061 alloy 199mm x 230mm grade 6063 alloy		99	993570D	V
7604.29.09 + +	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Aluminium profile extruded sections viz: 278mm x 210mm grade 6061 alloy 199mm x 230mm grade 6063 alloy 350 x 175 x 16mm 230 x 115 x 12mm	Electropar Ltd C/- Cunningham Gill Ltd PO Box 73 140 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997929J	V
7616.99.90	Ladder stabiliser	Customs Agents (Auckland) Ltd PO Box 2367 AUCKLAND	99	997936A	A
8422.19.00	Chemical sanitising dishwasher	Ecolab Ltd C/- Meadows Freight Ltd PO Box 1344 HAMILTON	99	997925F	A
8424.89.18	Mobile sprayer system comprising particle generator, residual sprayer and power duster	Ecolab Ltd C/- Meadows Freight Ltd PO Box 1344 HAMILTON	99	997926D	A
8428.90.00	Transport ladle for molten aluminium	Windsor Engineering Group Ltd C/- Owens Global Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	997930B	A
8474.39.00	Rotary fertilizer blender	Ravensdown Fertiliser Co-Op Ltd C/- Owens Global Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	997931L	A

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2000/26 – *continued*

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
8535.10.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Fuses, excluding 1. High tension (over 1000 volt) outdoor pole mounted Expulsion type dropout fuses 2. Fusible links 1-60 amps 3. 11kV combination fuse arrestors		99	880135F	V
8535.10.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Fuses, excluding: 1. Fusible links 1-60 amps 2. 11kV combination fuse arrestors	Electropar Ltd C/- Cunningham Gill Ltd PO Box 73 140 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997928L	V
9403.70.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Shelves, snap together type, free standing, made of polypropylene or cadmium free PVC		99	992766C	V
9403.70.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Shelves, snap together type, free standing, made of polypropylene or cadmium free PVC or high density UV stabilized post consumer recycled plastic	Profile International Ltd PO Box 30314 LOWER HUTT	99	997927B	V

Category of Application:

A	–	General Approval
CE	–	Capital Equipment
IM	–	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
IP	–	Inadequate Production
MS	–	Manufacturers' Samples
RUC	–	Revocation of Unused Concession
S	–	Shortfall
SS	–	Special Situation
V	–	Variation of Existing Concession
W	–	Withdrawal of Concession
+	–	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 26) 2000

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal	Rates of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	Effective To
A 3926.90.69	Plastic drainage unit with metal grille, and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	997857H	5/00	..
V 3926.90.69	Shaped plastic tubes and/or bases specially designed to fit concreting dowels	Free	Free	99	997867E	5/00	..
A 6113.00.00	Anti-exposure coveralls and worksuits made of knitted fabric coated with polyurethane	Free	Free	99	997868C	5/00	..
A 8901.10.11	Submarines	Free	Free	99	997864L	5/00	..

SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal	Rates of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	Effective To
IM 5112.11.08	Wool 90%, nylon 10% – 450m ²	Free	Free	99	997900L	6/00	3/01
5112.11.08	Wool 100% – 100m ²						
5112.11.08	Wool 100% – 900m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 85%, nylon 15% – 150m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 150m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 3500m ²						
5112.30.08	Wool 60%, polyester 40% – 400m ²						
5112.30.08	Wool 70%, polyester 30% – 250m ²						
5112.30.08	Wool 80%, polyester 20% – 200m ²						
5515.13.29	Wool 50%, rayon 50% – 100m ²						
IM 5112.11.08	Wool 100% – 800m ²	Free	Free	99	997901J	6/00	3/01
5112.11.08	Wool 100% – 1000m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 96%, polyester 4% – 9000m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 100m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 1500m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 1500m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 3000m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 14,000m ²						
5112.30.08	Wool 60%, polyester 40% – 1400m ²						
5112.90.08	Wool 68%, silk 28%, polyamide 4% – 240m ²						
IM 5112.11.08	Wool 100% – 1600m ²	Free	Free	99	997902G	1/00	3/01
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 600m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 600m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 800m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 800m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 1000m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 1000m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 1950m ²						
5112.19.00	Wool 100% – 2400m ²						
5112.30.08	Wool 60%, polyester 40% – 1600m ²						
IM 60.01)	1. Ref: SF-5N08 polynosic knit – 950 metres	Free	Free	99	997789K	3/00	12/00
60.02)	2. Ref: SF-7721 polynosic knit – 224 metres						
	3. Ref: SF-7720 polynosic knit – 201 metres						
	4. Ref: Crepe di Lana 100% wool – 1000 metres						
	5. Ref: JK-9920 100% tencel – 1000 metres						
	6. Ref: KDN-9349S 100% polyester – 3000 metres						

THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal	Rates of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	Effective To
3926.90.69	Shaped ... dowels	995164E

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2000/26 – *continued*

FOURTH SCHEDULE
Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
72.10	Electrogalvanised or electrolytically zinc coated steel sheet up to and including 3mm in thickness, other than coiled, 1000 tonnes only	997869A
72.10	Electrogalvanised or electrolytically zinc coated steel sheet and coil less than 3mm in thickness, coiled, 1000 tonnes only	997870E
<hr/>		
* Category of Approval:	A – General Approval CE – Capital Equipment GT – Goods in Transit IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply IP – Inadequate Production MS – Manufacturers' Samples RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession S – Shortfall SS – Special Situation V – Variation of Existing Concession X – Administrative Amendment	

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.